. UNOFFICIAL COPY

' 31~ RECORDED 46 INCORPORNIE INMCOMPLEDE NOWARY PAGE #14

. : / 97054616

.)',\ : ‘ . ‘
| This document was prepared TR 57,1
- by and after recording \. B T T A NS S 2T PU PR RARTANE
SN shoukl be returned to: V) Tithe T b b w2 G G

¢ Q\ . COUE LAY R)CORDER

o At B, Roth 0\ J688Y651 o

L Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dison \ . DEPT-0! RECORDING $37,00

ok 225 W. Wacker Drive \ Y4OD1 TREM 4874 11721796 11126300

Stiite 2600 J
Chiengo, Iilinois 60606

4y
S

ey

18304 4 R %—-PoH~8B7651
COO0K LOUNTY RECORDER

"/,

S P L

THIS FIPET, LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement) is made and
entered nto as of i Tet day of September, 1996 by and between Fivst Midwest Bank, N.A,,
& nutionnl bunking associntion organized the faws of the United Swuies ("Lender* or
"Mortgagee"), Parkway Beak and Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust Agreement daled
November [, 1986 and knowe s Teust Number 8031 (the "Trust", "Trustec” or "Mortgagor"),
Manufactured Housing Communities Limitec!, Partnership 126-P, an Hlinois limited partnership
("Beneficial Owner"), and Edwin Zeran ("Guarantor") (the Trustee and Beneficial Owner wre
sometimes collectively referred 1o as ‘Borrower").

RECITALS 5

[

A, Lender has made a loan in the origina! principal amount of $720,000.00 (the
"Loan®) to Borrower, The Loun is evidenced by a Noteaated-September 10, 1991 exccuted by
Borrower in the original principal amount of $720,000.00 (the “Existing Note") and secured by,
among other things, (i) a Loan Agreement dated September 1), "9¢1 executed by Borrower and o
Lender ("Loan Agreement”), (i) n Mortgage Aycemcnl dated Se;nc! er 10, 1991 executed by o,
Trustee in favor of Lender and recorded in the Cook County, Mino's Recorder's Office  ¢a
("Recorder") on September 18, 1991 ns Document No. 91485447 (as amendad from time to ~]
time, the "Mortgage") encumbering the real property described on Exhibit "4 atached hereto 5
and improvements described in the Mortgage (the "Mortgaged Property”), (i) a Collateral  b®
Assignment of Leases and Rents dated September 10, 1991 executed by Trustee rezsided with
the Recorder on September 18, 1991 as Documeni No. 91485448 (as amended from time to
time, the "Assighment of Rents"), (iv) 8 Guaranty dated September 10, 1991 executed by
Guarantor in favor of Lender (as amended from time to time, the "Guaranty"), (v) a Security
Agreement dnred September 10, 1991 executed by Beneficial Owner in favor of Lender (as -
amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); (vi) an Environmental Indemnity dated ¥ 1
September 10, 1991 executed by Beneficial Owner and Guarantor in favor of Lender '
("Environmental Indemnity"); (vit) Primary Collateral Assignment under Land Trust dated
September 9, 1991 executed by Beneficial Owner In favor of Lender (as amended from time to

N . "'I_‘ .:..r.‘
time, the "Collateral Assignment”) and (viii) such other documents and mslrumems B werc " e

1
KAAGR 105 Fage | of 14 et

BX -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOEFICIAL COPY

executed and will be executed from time to time in connection with the Loan. The Loun
Agreement, the Existing Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Guaranty, Security Agreement,
the Environmental Indemnity, the Collmeral Assignment and such other documents am
instruments executed from time to time in connectlon with the Loon nnd this Agreement, as
amended from time to time, are collectively referred to herein as the "Lonn Documents,"  All
capitnlized terms used harein shall have the respective meanings nscribed to such terms in the
Loun Agreement, unless otherwise defined herein,

B, Borrower and Guarnntor have requested to modify the terms and provision of the
Loan Documents to, among other things, increase the principel amourt of the Loun from
$720,000.,50 to $2,000,000.00 as set forth I this Agreement, which incrensed principal smount
shail be disbresed In accordance with the provisions hereo!.

NOW, THLREFORE, in consideration for the foregoing, and other good and valuable
conslderation, the receipt and sufficiency of which is horeby ncknowledged, the parties ngree as
follows:

AGREEMENT
The foregoing recitnls needureby Incorporated by reference herein,

2, The principal nmount of the Lo shall be incrensed by the agpregute principak
umount ol §1,280,000.00 (the "Additionnl Aniovat") from the previous principal amount of
$720,000.00 (such sum being the previously statee rrinelpal sum of the Loan) to o total of
$2,000,000,00, .All references in the Loan Documents 1o the amount "$720,000.00" (in words
and/or figures, us approprinte), shull be amended 1o refZi 1o the nmount "$2,000,000.00" (in
woids and/or figures, as approprinte) und all references 1o the "Loan” contained in any of the
Loan Documetts shall refer to the *Loan" ns incrensed pursuniic o, this Agreement,

3, Coneurrent with the execullon and delivery of this Agreement, Borrower shall
exeette and deliver to Lender un Amended and Restated Promissory Note (B *Amended and
Restated Note") In the form attached hereto as Exhiblt "B", the terms of which are herehy
Incorpornted by reference hereln, which Amended und Restated Note shall evidztse the Loan
as hereby modified, and supersede the Existing Note and shll be secured by and catitled to all
of the beneflts of the Lonn Documents, Al references in the Loan Documents to the *Note®
shall mean the Amended and Restaled Note,

4, The Additlonal Amount, shall be disbursed by Lender for the purposes and subject
to the terms and conditions set forth in Paragraph 6 below,

5. The existing bulance of the Loan as of the dale hereof is $543,000.00. Borrower

represents, warrants, covenants und agrees that It has no existing clalms, defenses, personal or
otherwise, rights of setolf or deduction, or any other matter which would affect the validity and

KAANRIUS Page 2 of 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

enforceability of the Existing Note and the Amended and Restated Note, or any of the other
Loan Documents and waives any existing defaults or failures by Lender in the performaice of
its obligations under the Loan Documents.

6. a. The abligation of Lender to fund additional sums under the Loan is subject
to the following conditions precedent:

i, Borrower shall have delivered to Lendet:

A, evidence that Borrower has good and marketable title to the
Mortgaged Property in fee simple and full possession
thereof, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except
the Permitted Encumbrances;

this Agreement in form and substance suitable for
recording;

the Amended and Restated Note:

i Disclosure Document;

Fornd JCC-1 and UCC-2 Financing Statements; and
the loan comm’tment fee;

Borrower shall have paidany and all reasonable sttorneys' (ees
(ot 10 exceed $1,850.00), #u51s and expenses incidental to the
hegotintion and documentation ¢¢ this Agreement,

b, The partios agree that the definition section of tiie-Loan Agreement shall
be amended as follows:

" Risclosure Pocument: A disclosure document from Berroyver containing
the information required in Section 5 of the [linois Responsitic Propery
Transfer Act of 1988, ns amended (1), Rev. Stut, ch, 30 §9C3).

Guarnty: That certain Guaranty Agreement dated September 10, 1991
exceuted by Guaratar in fuvor of Lender,

W

Lonn Mauturity Dutg: Junuary 1, 1999, %-%
¢h
Notg: The secured revolving Amended and Restinted Promissory Note ofsi

Borrower duted September 1, 1996 in the principal amount of up to Two ga
pa

KAARRI408 Page 3 of 14




K:\ADBR1408

UNOFFICIAL COPY
Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) payable 10 the order of
Lender,

Reference Rutg: The rate of interest then most recently published in The
Wall Street Journal as the then current "Prime Rate,” constantly floating,
It The Wall Street Journal at any time ceases to publish such "Prime
Rate," the Reference Rate shall thereafter be determined by reference to
such substituted base rate as designated by Lender after notice to
Beneficial Owner."

\

A
Section 4.8 of the Loan Agteement is amended to read as follows:

"4,8 The Premises arc not [ocated in a designated
flood hazard area, as defined in the Flood Disaster
Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234), as amended,
or in any wetlands area as designated under federal,
state or local law."

Sectiona.10.of the Loan Agreement is amended to read as follows:

"3.107_Ueneficial Owner shall furnish to Lender
(a) within“rinety (90) days after the end of
Beneficial Owpst's fiscal year, current reviewed
annual financis! statements and copies of federal
income tax returns {iled by Beneficial Owner,
(b) within thirty (30} Zavs after the end of each
semiannual period, semiaapual unaudited financial
statements of Beneficia! Owner £which shall include
a calculation of Net Earnings and Cash Flow Ratio
as required by Sections 5.6 and 5.8 respectively) -
(¢) within thirty (30) days after the £ad of each
semiannual period, semiannual rent rotis and
operating statements of Alpine Village Mobile
Home Park; (d) within ninety (90) days after-iv
end of each calendar year, cause Guarantor 1o
furnish an annual personal financial statement and
tax return for the calendar year just ended."

Section 6.1 of the Loan Agreement is amended to read as follows:
"6.1 The Note shail bear interest at a rate per
annum (computed on the basis of actual days

elapsed on a three hundred sixty (360) day year
equal to one-percent (1%) plus the Reference Rate,

Page 4 of 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Interest shall be due und payable monthly in arrcars
on the flrst day of ench galendnr month during the
term of the Loan, Untll the Loan Malurity Date,
whetlier by demand, aeceleration or atherwise,
Borrower muy borrow, repay and reborrow in any
inerement up to the oggregate of umount of
$2,000,000.00."

A new Scetlon 6.4 Is ndded to the Loan Agreement and reads s follows:

"6.4 Late pryments of principel and/or interest due
under the Note shadt be subject to # Inte charge of
five percent (5%) of the overdue amount, In
sdditdon all past due principal and/or interest under
the Note sholl bear Interest st o rote per annum
cyunl to five percemt (5%) plus the Reference
Rate,”

A new Seelion'6.5 is added to the Lorn Agreement snd reads as {ollows:

"6.5 Upor cach draw under the Note, Borrower
shall pay to/Lepder an amount equnl 1o one-half
peteent {0,5%) of tne amount so drawn,*

The first Wherens cluuse of the Morgrge is mmended to read as follows:

"WHEREAS, Morigagor is justly indebtes 1o Mortgagee in an aggregate principal
sum of up to Two Mitlion and No/100 Dotlars ($2.000,000.00), as evidenced by an
Amended and Restated Promissory Mote ("Note") datee September 1, 1996 herewith
exeeuted by Mortgagor and future advances pursuant to tlas Morigage Agreement, if
necessary, of an additionsl sum of up to One Millicn and No/100 Dollars
($1,000,000.00) for a total sum of up to Three Million -and-No/100 Dollars
($3,000,000.00). The Note is made payabie to the order of and delivared i Morigagee,
and is payable together with interest thereon, from the date thercof, n the rates, in
installments and in accordance with all other terms set forth therein and in-alcertain Loan
Agreement dated September 10, 1991 by and between, ameng others, Mongagor and
Mortgages (the "Loan Agreement") as amended by that First Loan Modification
Agreement dated September 10, 1996, by and between, among others, Mortgagor and
Mortgagee. Al terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement are hereby. incorporated
herein by this reference. Al references in this Mortgage to the Loan Agreement shall
mean the Loan Agreement as amended by the First Loan Modification Agreement.

1G2L8896
GEIVSOLE

KAABR {408 Page 5 of 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

o

;{,: ‘ 8. The scventh and eighth Yines of Section 15 of the Mortgage are amended to read
i as follows:

T

,f~':‘.i “, . ndvances, gl any one time outstanding exceed & sum

"y equal to Three Million and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000.00)

N and provided, that if Mortgegee shall muke furthes
advances as aforesald . . . "

9, A new Scetion 39 s added to the Mortgage to read as follows: .

“39, Revolving Loau. This Murtgage is given to secure n revolving credit loan
puisyant to and ln accordance with the Note and the Lotn Agreement and shall secure
not oniy presently existing indebtedness under the Note and the Loan Agreement but aiso
future ravances, whether such ndvances are obligations or to be mde at the option of
Mongaged oy otherwise, us are made within 20 years from the date hereof, (0 the same
oxtent as i sich future advances were made on the date of the execution of this
Mortgnge, alticagh there may be no indebtedness ontstanding at the tme auy udvance
is mude, The Hen‘of s Mortgage shal] be valid as to all indebtedness heceunder and
under the Note, includfag future advanees, from the time of Jts recording in the
Recotder’s Oftice of the vavaty in which the Premises are located, The totd amount of
tnclebtedness may Increase or deirense from tme to time, but the total unpaid balance
of the Indebtedness seeured hercunder (Including dishursements which Mortgigee miy
minke under this Mortgage, the Note, the Lorn Agreement o any other document with
respect thereto) ot any one time outseeading shull not exceed o sum equal to Thee
Million and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000.005, This Mortgage shall be valid and have
priority to the extent of the Indebtedness overinil subsequent Hens and encumbrances,
including statstory Hens, excepting solely taxes ped nssessments fevied on the Premises
given prlorlly by Jaw,"

10, A new Section 40 is added (0 the Mortgnge to rewt s follows:

"q0. Usc of Proceeds, Mortgngor represemts nnd warrins that the proceeds of
the Nole secured by this Mortgage will be used lor the purposes spicified jn 815 1ILCS
205/4(1)(c) nnd that the Indebedness seeured hereby constitwtes o buglaess Joan which
comes within the purview of safd 815 1L.CS 205/4(1){c)."

tl, The following definitions set forth {n Sectlon 1 of the Colluternd Assigrment of
Rents are smended o read ag follows:

"lonn Agreement: That certuin Loan Agreement of even date herewlth by and
between the Assignor and the Assignee as amended by that certain Fiest Lonn &
Motification dated September 1, 1996 by and between, among others, Assignor awl ¢
Assignee, pursannt 1o which the Assignee has agreed, subject (o the terms and conditions
thereo!, infer plin, 1o make a loun (o the Assignor in the principal amount of T'wo Miltion

KL 408 Page 6 of 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY

.

s . \ , . .

K "12. Notices. Any notice, demand, request, instruction, document, or other
FEEN communication to be given hereunder shall be in writing and hand delivered, receipt
E '3 requested or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepald, return receipt
' requested, or sent by Federal Express or other similar courier service, receipt requested,
Sl addressed as follows:

-

& If to Indemnitee: First Midwest Bank, N.A.

) 1000 Lakehurst Road

Waukegan, Illinois 60085
Attention:  Larry Waither

Copy by ordinary

first class mail to: Wildman, Harroid, Allen & Dixon
225 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Iflinois 60606-1229
Attention:  Alan B. Roth

If to Borrower. Manulactured Housing Communities
Litited Partnership 126-P
6547 North Avondale
Chicago, Ninois
Attention:  Edwin Zeman

Any party may change the address to whick notices are to be sent to it by giving written
notice of such change of address to the ofhei parly in the manner herein provided for
giving notice. Any such notice, demand, requcst, or other communication shall be
deemed given (i) if by hand delivery, when delivercd, (ii) if by Federal Express or other
similar courier service, one (1) business day after délivery to such courier; and (iii) if
by registered or certified mail, three (3) business days uizes deposit in the mail,”

13, Al references in the Loan Documients to the "Reference Fate” shall be amended
to meast at any time the rate of interest then most recently published in Foe Wall Street Journal
as the then current "Prime Rate”; provided, however, that if The Wall StreeiJorsnal at any time
ceuses to publish such "Prime Rate,” the Reference Rate shall thereafter be driermined by
reference 10 such substituted buse rate as designated by Lender after notlee 1o the Borrower,

16, Inconnection with the foregoing, the Guurantor hereby confirms and ngrees that:
i The Guarinty Agreement executed by Guarantor In connection with the

Loan ts and shall remain {n full force and effect with respecs 10 the Loan a8 incrensed
hereby:

KsAliR 140 e 8 of 14 \%




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOEFICIAL COPY

and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000) and future advinces, if necassary, of an additional sum
of up 10 One Million and No/100 Dellars ($1,000,000,00) for a total sum of up to Three
and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000,00) and the Assignor has agreed, nter plia, to execute
and deliver this agreement as partial security for such lonn,

Note: That certain secured Amended and Restated Promissory Note of the
Assignor in the principal sum of Two Millien and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00)
payable to the order of the Assignee and of even date herewith,"

12, The Third Whereas clause of the Security Agreement is amended to rend ns
follows:

"WHEREAS, in connection with the operation of the Property, Secured Party is
making 2 s2cured loan to the Debtor in the principal sum of up to Two Million and
No/100 Deliniz. ($2,000,000,60) evidenced by an Amended and Restated Promissory
Note ("Note"; catsd September 1, 1996, cxecuted by the Debtor and future advances
pursuant to this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents as hereinafter
defined, of an additicaal sum of up 10 One Million Dollars (81,000,000,00) for a total
sum of up to Three Milllon and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000.00) and secured by 4 Loan
Agreement dated September’ 11). 1996, a Mortgage ("Mortgage"), Collateral Assignment
of Leases and Rents, Primary Coilateral Assignment under Land Trust, this Security
Agreement, a PFirst Loan Modificution-Agreement and other loan docurents. The Note
and the documents securing the same ar¢ hercinafter sometimes collectively referred to
as "Loan Documents,""

13, Recital A of 1he Environmental Indemiity is amended to read as follows:

"Lender has agreed to make a secured revolviag crzdit loan to Parkway Bank and
Trust Company as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated 1 Tovember 1, 1986 and known
as Trust No. 8031 ("Trust") and Manufactured Housirs - Communities Limited
Partnership 126-P, an Iltinois limited partnership ("Beneficial Cwner") (the Beneficial
Owner and Trust are sometimes referred to as the "Borrower") in the principal amount
of $2,000,000.00 evidenced by an Amended and Restated Promicsory. Note dated
September 1, 1996 (the "Note") pursuant to the Loan Agreement dated Scnrember 10,
1991 between Borrower and Lender as amended by that First Loan Medification
Agreemeni dated as of September 1, 1996. The Note will be secured by, among other
security, that certain Mortgage Agreement ("Mortgage") and a Collateral Assignment of
Leases and Rents executed by the Trust, as Mortgagor, for the benefit of Lender, as
Mortgagee, which Mortgage will encumber certain real property legally described on
Exhibit "A" (the "Property") and the improvements located thereon ("Improvements"),”

1] 1 L F .
14, Section 12 of the Bnvironmental Indemnity is amended to read as follows:

K:AABR 1405 Page 7 of 14 8703q6\1
(Y




UNOFFICIAL COPY




v

%
53
)
?
¥

-

R A
- -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

b, Gunantor ngrees to and consenis (o the Borrower's execution of the
Amended und Restaled Note and this Agreement 2nd agrees o he incrense in the
principal balance of the Loan to $2,000,000,00;

¢, The moditication of the Loan Documents as provided for hereln shall not
affect, Impair or discharge the obligation of the Gusrantor under the terms of the
Guaranty Agreement,

d. Guaranor hereby restutes and affirms his representations and warranties
contained In the Guarnaty us fully and with the same effect ay if set forth herdin and
nwde ns of the date hereof; and

e, Guneatitor hereby vepresents and swarrants thit no Jvem of Default has
ogeurted nnder the Loan Documents, fncluding the Guaranty, and Guarantor hereby
veaffivms (e Gunranty and all of bis obligntions under the Guuranty,

17.  Borrowet renresents and wacrants that no Defuult Conditlon exists and thit no
Lvent of Default has oceinesdunder the Loun Agreement mnd the Loan Documents, ns hereby
amended, il Borrower hereby cesuntes and nffirms its respective representations and wavrantles
contained in the Loan Document we(ully and with the seme effect as I set forth herein and mnde
us of the Jdate hereof, and ngrees tho: the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents, ns
amended, secure Borrower's obligations under the Loan,

18, Time is of the essence of this Agrezment und every part hereof, All times herein
specified are in cach case firm ad shall not be ¢xtended without the prior written approval of
Lender.

19, This Agreement shall be binding upon andlinuve o the benelit of Lender mixd
Borrower, and their respective heirs, legal representatives, sucezssors and ussigns subject to all
limitations currently set forth in the Loan Documents, This Agreenier is not intenided to benefit
any party other than the Borrower, the Lender, and the successors and assigns of the Lender &nd
ts specifically not intended to be Yor the henefit of any paty other thi-hosz which are & party
to this Agreement,

20, This Agreement may be executed in {wo or more couttterparts, enchi of which may
be exeeuted by one or more of the parties hereto, but all of which, when tuken togeiner, shall
constitute but one agreement,

21, The validity, meaning and effect of this Agreement shall be determined in

accordunce with the laws of the State of Winois applicable to contracts made or to be performed
in that State.

FAABR A0S Page 9 of 14

9'?05¢ ¢ 16

1535596




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFEICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties herelo have executed this document as of the day
and year first above written,

BORROWER:
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 126-P,
an linois fimited partnership

By
Its:

>

PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

ns Trusiee as aforesnid sgg nol Indiyidually
Attest:

By: \A\_/U,L 144. bovdil ﬁ,v:(‘ ¢~*’4~’~—-&,¢ Zj?

(T ‘&;smm: 1y BicER Its; Vico Prosgent 1'"

g = V_

[(Nlg

GUARANTOR:

(>
s
.—-"%
Y Al AN
C:a;wm M
Neviapmpt™

LENDER:

This Ao mm...ﬁ " ,ﬁmm 1..., pmh-.op,o Il.wl- § Tuat Con nal F]RST M”)WIES'I' BANK, N/\.

1 by f'\n‘ﬂ; P e e T et A granmen

)-' 1 BRI % ,0 &7( [ gt il '| ]u \‘\','
: ' RS TN RTINS : il

, l . I N L P hla

" 'N. i

ceel o By

B (T lra /-’ T/C g,
o oyl
. . Ny “'H" zyth.
Sor Y e La Bk i) ullWluu

K" ANR MO Page 10 of 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF /L )

, )
COUNTY OF (80K, )

[T TR S

I, ﬁﬂﬂ.ﬂﬁ-ﬂ.ﬂf &Lwl‘\ , a Notary Public in ard far the County and State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that _L Du/pd M. Z-&hAL the Genern) Partner of
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 126-P, anlllinois
limited partnership, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is’
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such . appeared before me this day in”
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary- act and as the free and voluntary act of MANUFACTURED HOUSING
COMMUNITIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 126-P, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

-
-

L e L G

GIVEN anser my hand and notarial seal !his.:eﬁﬁ_tl ﬁay of [)crmﬁﬁ(. , 1996,

‘—*’”"dgj ,cg’m—x_. /ﬂ%/ '

Notary Public //
L

) rW)).'l}”))).%')))?)))}r‘))-')”)H}M’)M‘)J).'(f
"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Barbara 1, Blum

 Notary Public, State of linols

% My Comvission Expires 8/4497
SEAAEATLAHERASAOEAARAARRATNS s

KAAIR 1404 Page 11 of {4




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

;: *i STATEOF 0 . ;

A COUNTY OF (gl )

ey

f{ﬂf l, 1, ZL:L.M ¢y, w Notary Public In and for the Coumty and State aforesaid,
{ DO HEREBY CERTIFY that ____Diane Y, Peszynehl of PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST

COMPANY and __lo A Kubinskf of PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
us Trustee, who nre personutly known 1o be to be the same persons whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as suchyigy prosidunt Trus Offiaeed ASSISTANT TaUST DEsiggspeciively,
appeared hefore me this dy in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said
instrumeni-as their own free and voluntayy act and as the free and voluntary act of PARKWAY
BANK ANDTRUST COMPANY, as Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and
the said assis1an Tust offdten and there ncknowledged that (he) (she), as custodinn of the
corporate  senl of PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, s Trustee, did affix the
corporate seal of PARIVAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY to said instrument as (his) (her)

frec and voluntary aet-and as the free and voluntary act of PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY, as Trustee, fov i uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and-notavial seal 1!1& day of @Eﬁ\f-/ﬂ-— , 1996,

"OFFICIAL SEAL™ e v _
OF LUBA KOHN (Z/) aW 75 L

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINCIS : =
M Oommtssion Explres 05/22/2000 Notary Public

KAABRIS0S Page 12 of 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY

statE oF /& >

4 Pyt B TP

)
county or (00K )

-
. -

i ol '-:".._1—ﬁ

Th
~r

1? ,K&L{Sﬁﬂ.ﬂ J Ebbll"’f ) A Nu(my Public_in nnd or the County mnd State
’ nfmcs.uid DOMEREBY CERTIEY that _E. O paian) ;LJ SEMAL, who is personnlly kiown
to me to be the same person whose name Is subscribed to the [ou.going instrument appeared
before nme this day in person and acknowledged that (he) (she) signed and delivered the sald
instrument s (his) (her) owa froe and voluntary nct and us the free and volumary aet for the
uses and pueposes therein set forth, '

- ,
GIVIEES under my band and notazlal senl thls;ﬁ{ldny of (jr:-rcﬂﬂ.cr‘((. , 1996,

Notar y l’uhiit./

RO IIAN NN PN,
"OFFICIAL SEAL" &
Barbgra J. Blum ¢
)
()

& Notary Publig, Sinte of Hlinols

% My Commlstion Bxpires RI407
SRS e

RiABR 1408 Page 13 of 14

370&; 616




B I T A R

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF [{lingjs )

)
COUNTY OF (fm/\:; )

I, i&m&ltf Iy A .Qéﬂw&&a Notary Public in and for the County and Staie
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that A adtrpee. W. [Wa MH2r5F FIRST MIDWEST
BANK, N.A., a nationa] banking association, who is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument as such officer, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that (he) (she) signed and delivered the suid instrument

as (his) {het) own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary uct said Bank, for the
uses and puzposes therein set forth,

.
GIVEN uniler my hand and notarial seal this ;@i duy of Qhabbfw‘ o 1996,

@M&M&g/w&

Notary Public [7

SPINPS
"OFFICIAL SEAL"

KIMBERLY A, GENOVESE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXEIRES 4/12/2000

R AARREIOS Page 14 of 14 ‘9703¢



UNOFFICIAL COPY




. UNOFFICIAL COP

.y P.I.N. 33-20-103-002 (Affects Parcel 1) 33-20-103-008 (Alfects Parcel 1)
o 13-20~200-010 (Affects Parcels 2 & 3) 33~20-400-001 (Affects Parcal 44)

i 33.29-200-001 (Affects Pavcel 4B)

'.%5:: PARCEL 1:

i THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 LYING EAST OF THE
,3} ggNTER' LINE OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT OF THE GLENWOOD-DYER ROAD OF
{j SECTION 20 (EXCEPTING FROM SAID PRENMISES THE BOUTH 682.12 FEET, AS
p MEASURED ON THE EAST LINE. THEREQF AND EXCEPTING THE NORTH 111,99

4+ FEET THEREDF) IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 1S, EAST OF THE THIRD
*i PRINCIFAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK CQUNTY, I[LLINDIS L

PARCEL 2. : .

THE NORTH 1/2 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 11i.95 FEET THEREQF) OF THE 8QUTH 1/2 .
OF THE NORTHFAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 GF SECTION 20, TOWNEBRIP 35 NORTH. v
RANGE 15, EASY 0OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, :
ILLINDIS :

PARCEL 3.

THE SOQUTH {/8 OF VHE-SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF
BECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN CODK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4 "a',

THE SOUTHEAST FRACTIOMAL 1/% OF BECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE
15, EABT OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN CODK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
EXGERT THE NORTH 315 FEET OF THE VEST 270 FEET OF THE SCUTHEAST
FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF

THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCE"T THAT PART FALLING IN THE
FOLLOWING TRACT: THAT PART OF THE SQUTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF
8ECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 3% NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN AND THAT PART QF THE NORTHEAST ¢ éCTIONAL GUARTER OF
SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 15, E&ST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN DESCRITED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE
OF THE SOQUTHEAST FRACTIDNAL QUARTER OF SECTION 2C, AFORESAID 81, 40 FEET
NORTH OO DEQREES 22 FEET 48 INCHES WEST OF THE WIPTH LINE OF THE
MICHIGAN CENTRAL RAILRDAD COMPANY RIGHT OF WAY: THEMOE NORTH 89 DEGREES
42 FEET 53 INCHES EAST 103. 47 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 54 COREES 38 FEET

33 INCHES EAST 87.2b FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 22 FEET 38 INCHES
EABT 87,40 FEET: THENCE NORTH OO CEGREES 30 FEET 10 INCHES WEBT 392, 84
FEET) THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 26 FEET 1B INCHES WEST 64, &7 'RET) THENCE
8DUTH &0 DEGREES 03 FEET 08 INCHES WEST 133, 37 FEET TO AN AAC OF A
CIRCLE CONVEX BOUTHERLY AND MAVING A RADIUS OF 210.0 FEET: THENSE
WESTERLY ALONG SAID ARC FOR A DISTANCE OF &3, 4% FEET (THE CHDRD OF

SAID ARC HAVING A BEARING OF SDUTH 85 DEGREES 13 FEET 1i INCHEE WEEBT?
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 37 FEET 13 INCHES WEST 4% 04 FEET TO 'THE WEST
LINE. OF THE SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 20 AFORESAID

327. 45 FEET NORTH OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 0D DEGREES

22 FEET 48 INCHES EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 327.48 FEET TO THE POINT

OF DEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS

PARCEL 4 "B“,

ALl THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 2%, TOWNSHIP

35 NORTH: RANGE 15, EAST DF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN: LYING NORTH

OF THE MICHIGAN CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY RIGHT OF WAY, (EXCEPT THAT PART
. FALLING IN THE FOLLOWING TRACT: 3 :
3 THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF GECTION 20, TUWMSHIP EQbF-' o

NDRTH, RANGE 185, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND THAT PART'Q"QQI B
; THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 33 NORTH, RANGE ¢
o 18, EAST DOF THE THIRD PRINCIRAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AB FOLLOWS: J
g DEGINNING AT & POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE BOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL

152838736

{ -

i
3




. | B S I—
UNOFFICIAL COPY |




o

4

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘Q 174 OF BECTION 20, AFORESAID 81,40 FEET NORTH 00 DEGREES 22 FEET
‘Kida INCHES WEBT OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE MICHIGAN CENTRAL RAILRDAD
b COMPANY RIGHT OF WAY: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 42 FEET %3 INCHEB EAST
< 103, 47 FEETI THENGE S8QUTH %4 DEGREES 30 FEET %5 INCHES EAST 87, 26
), FEET) THENCE NORTH B9 DEGREESB 22 FEET 38 INCHES EAST 87, 40 FEET
L}THENCE NORTH 00 DEQREEG 34 FEET 10 INCHES WEBT 392, 84 FEET) THENCE
3 NORTH 30 DEQREES 26 FEET 18 INCHEB WEBT 44, &7 FEET) THENCE SOUTH
" &0 DEGREEY 03 FEET 08 INCHES WEST 133, 37 FEET TO AN ARC OF A CIRCLE
CONVEX SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUB OF 210.0 FEET: THENCE WESTERLY
ALONG SAID ARC FOR A DIBTANCE OF &3, 49 FEET (THE CHORD OF BAID ARC
HAVING A BEARING OF S0OUTH 89 DEQREES 13 FEET 1) INCHES WESYT) THENCE
80UTH 89 DEGREES 37 FEET 13 INCHEB WEST 49, 04 FEET TO THE WEBT LIME O
OF BOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL §/4 OF SECTION 20 AFOREHAID 327, 4% FEET )
NORTH OF THE FOINT DF BEGINNING: THEMCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 22 FEET
48 INCHEE EAST ALONG SALD WEST LINE 527.48 FEET TO THE PQINT OF
REOINNINGY IN CORA COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

A~2

9]
vy
Eg
w1
-
Wi
[




e L -
AT T b . -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “B”
AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE

$2,000,600 Waukegan, Ulinois
September 1, 1996

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an
linois banking corporation, not personaily bub s Trustee under the provisions of a Trust
Apreement. dated November §, 1986 and known as Trust No. 803) (the "Trust'y ang
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 126-P, an
tlinois limitsd partnorship and the sole benoficiary of the Trust ("Beneficinl Owner") (the Trust
and thy Benelizie! Qwner are sometimey collectively referred to as the “Borrower") promise to
poy, jointly and sovarally, on or before Junuary |, 1999 1o the order of FIRST MIDWEST
BANK, N.A., & mitonsd banking associntion created under the laws of the United States of
America {the "Lende™._at Lenders principal place of business at 1000 Lukehurst Road,
Waukegan, [Hinoly, or such-wther place us Lender shall designate in writing, the outstanding
balance of the principal s of Two Million and no/100 Dollary ($2,000,000) together with
interest payable on the outstandiug anounts dishursed us set forth in the Loan Agreament diled
September 10, 1991, entered into betwoets Borrower and Lender ("Lown Agreement”), ns amended
by thut certain First Loan Modification Agreement dated as of September 1, 1996 (*First
Modification™), at o rale per annum equui o one pereent (1%) phus the Reference Rate. Al
roferences in this Amended and Restated Proraissory Note fo the Loan Agreement shull mean the
[.oun Agreement as amended by the First wiedification, For purposes of this Amended and
Restated Promissory Note, the "Reference Roje® spxal mean the rate of interest then most recently
pubtished in The Wall Street Journpl s the then eurreat " Prime Hate,” constantly flowting, 1f The
Wall Steent Joyrnnd ot wny time censes to publigh suct " Prime Rate,” the Reference Rate shall
therenfter bo determined by reference to such substitule pase rate ay designated by Lender after
notice 1o Benoficial Owner.  Tinterest shall be payable mombhly sommencing Qctober 1, 1996,
Interest on all advances shall be computed from the respective dases Uiereof until the same wre paid
i full. During the period commencing on the date hereol and ending o payment of any sums due
hereunder in full, the annual rate of interest shail be compitted hereuncer oy the exact number of
dayy there iy o sum due hereunder on the basis of a 360-day year. Al payments of principal and
tnterest pursuant (o this Amended nnd Resiated Prornissory Note shal) be inade in lawfil money of
the United States af the office of Lender get forth above in immediately availupia funds, Any
nonpaynient of nny installment of principal and/or interest due under this Amended-and Restated
Promissory Note, when it shall become due and peyable (no prior demund therziors being
necessary) and such nonpayment shall have continued for ten (10} days after written notice from
Lender, shall be subject 1o o late charge, pavabic on demand, of five percent (5%) of the overdue
amount.  All past due principal and interest shall bear interest ot & rate per annum equal o five
preveent (5%) plus the Reference Rate,

The Barrower reserves the right of any time wd from time to time upon five {5) days prior
written notico to Lender, without premium or penalty, to prepay this Amended und Restated
Promissory Note in whole or in part.  In the event of prepayment by the Borrower, such
prepayment sholl {irst be applied 1o any acerued interest.

IS3L5296




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Amended and Restated Promissory Note is the "Note" referred to in the Loan
Agreement and is in all respects subject to the provisions thereof, Any capitalized terms used in
this Amended and Restated Promissory Note and not otherwise defined in this Amended and
Restated Promissory Note shall have the same meaning ns set farth in the Loan Agreement,

Upon the occustence of any one or more of the Events of Default enumerated in the Loan

Agreement, at the option of the holder of this Amended and Restated Promissory Note, such
holder may declare this Amended and Restated Promissory Note and any and all other
indebtedness of the Borrower to the holder of this Amended and Restated Promissory Note

forthwith to be due and payable, whether or not the indebtedness evidenced by this Amended and'.

Restated ifromissory Note shall be otherwise due and payable and whether or not the hoider-of this
Amended erd Restated Promissory Note shall have initiated any foreclosure or other action for the
enforcement ‘ol this Amended and Restated Promissory Note or any Security Instrument,
whereupon this Amended and Restated Promissory Note and any other such indebtedness shall
become forthwith g and payable in full, both as to principal, interest and fees, without
presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived by
the Borrower and the holder of this Amended and Restated Promissory Note may exercise any and
all remedius available to it pursuant to any Security Instrument or applicable faw.

In addition to any securiy which the Lender shall acquire by separate agreement, as
security for this Amended and Resieied Promissory Note and for the payment of ali other
indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lentic, including indebtedness of every kind and description,
direct or indirect, absolute or continent, due ¢i 6. become due, now existing or hereafter arising,
and regardless of how any indebledncss is evidenzed, the Borrower grants to Lender a continuing
lien on all instuments, documents of litle, pulicics of insurance (including title insurance),
deposits, monies or any other property now or heieatior_owned by the Borrower and now or
hereafter in the.possession of or under the control of Lender,

BORROWER WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY ON ANY ACTION
OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY UGHTS (i) UNDER THIS
AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE OR UNDZR ANY DOCUMENT
SECURING THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE OR ANY
AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT QR AGREEMENT WHICH MAY BE
DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR (i) ARISING FROM,_ANY BANK
RELATIONSHIF EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AMENRED AND
RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH AZTION OR
PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE 4 JURY,

Provided Borrower is not in defuult under the Lonn Agreement or under sny other
document securing the payment hercol, as the Borrower repays the principal amount of the
indebtecness evidenced hereby, us more fully provided in the Loan Agreement, it shall be
permitted to borrow hereundler, provided the muximum outstanding balance of the indebtedness
oviclenced heroby shall nover exceed Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) at any time,

This Amended and Restated romissory Note shall be governed by und construed in

accordanee with the laws of the State of Hlinais i al) respeets, including matiers of .construction,
validity and performance, .

'Q-SHOSM

1S2.5396




" UNOFFICIAL COPY -




UNOFFICIAL COPY

h If this Amended and Restatec Promissory Note shall not be paid when due and shall be
| }E placed by the holder hereof in the hands of an attorney for collection, through legal proceedings or
i otherwise, the Borrower will pay reasonnble attorieys' fees to the holder hereof together with
reasonable costs and expenses of collection,

pig This Amended and Restaled Promissory Note is exccuted by Parkway Bank and Trust

)L Company, not personally but solely as trustee under that Trust Agreement dated November 1, 1986
and known ag Trust No. 8031, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and
vested in it as such trustee, and is payable only out of the property specifically described in the
mortgage securing the payment hereof by the enforcement of the terms of the mortgage and
pursuant e any applicable separate gusranty. No personal liability shall be asserted or
enforcemeri agamst said trustee, either in its cnpac\w as trusiee or personally, because of or in
respect of this ] “‘“omlssory Note or the making, issue or transfer therecf, all such liability, if any,
being expressiv wr.ived by each taker and holder hereof, and each ongmal and successive holder of
this Promissory Noie takes the same upon the express conditions that no duty shall rest upon the
undersigned Trustee to arquester the rents, issues and profits arising from the property described in
said mortgage, or the proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition thereof,

PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
not persanally, but as Trustee of Trust No. 8031

Attest: . ) )
. / i s
N T s - A, |
Its;  ASSISTANT TRUST/OFFICER ifs: /:‘“VEE'P?F@F 03 !
/K L

- MANUFAGEURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES
LIMITED PARTWERSHIP 126-P, an Illinois

¥S943396




UNOFFICIAL COPY -

3(;{‘: s




